• Chapter 312 of the Texas Tax Code – The County enters into agreements under Chapter 312 of the
Texas Tax Code to stimulate economic development by attracting new industries and to encourage
the retention and development of existing businesses through property tax exemptions of reductions.
These agreements exempt all or part of the increase in the value of the real property and/or tangible
personal property from taxation for a period not to exceed 10 years. For fiscal year 2022, the County
rebated $1,090,876 in property taxes.

G. Restatement

Beginning assets and deferred inflows of resources for the general fund and governmental activities have
been restated as a result of implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. This restatement has no
impact on fund balance or net position.

$ 12,218,696   $ 45,816,174
Lease receivable 267,654   267,654
Deferred inflows of resources - lease (267,654)   (267,654)

$ 12,218,696   $ 45,816,174

Governmental
Activites

General

 Beginning Fund Balance/Net Position- Restated

Fund
Beginning fund balance/net position -  as reported

(This page intentionally left blank.)

80

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

81

Revenues

Taxes:

Property (ad valorem):

Current $ 11,912,445 $ 11,912,445 $ 11,942,908 $ 30,463

Delinquent 222,491 222,491 282,354 59,863

Penalty and interest 189,118 189,118 196,607 7,489

12,324,054  12,324,054  12,421,869  97,815

Other taxes:

Sales 3,600,000 3,600,000 4,166,552 566,552

Alcoholic beverage 35,000 35,000 60,912 25,912

3,635,000   3,635,000   4,227,464   592,464

15,959,054  15,959,054  16,649,333  690,279

Licenses and permits:

Alcoholic beverages licenses 14,000 14,000 10,910 (3,090)

Sewer/building permits 75,000 75,000 82,305 7,305

89,000   89,000   93,215   4,215

Intergovernmental:

Federal grants:

HAVA grant -   1,795 -   (1,795)

Homeland security grant -   128,446 128,446 -

American Rescue Plan (ARPA) -   276,628   273,078   (3,550)

OT/STEP grant -   60,610 60,610 -

GLO - community development block grant -   -   53,180 53,180

-   467,479   515,314   47,835

Federal reimbursements:

Prisoner care 800 800 400 (400)

Foster care-Title IV-E, CPS -   -   1,932 1,932

800   800   2,332   1,532

State grants:

Tri-county study -   -   56,407 56,407

Indigent defense services 40,000 40,000 35,721 (4,279)

Satterfield capital murder grant -   186,417 186,417 -

Texas vine grant -   18,592 18,592 -

Indigent defense extraordinary costs -   17,972   17,972   -

Operation Lonestar grant -   331,799   331,799   -

TSL interlibrary loan -   999   999   -

40,000   595,779   647,907   52,128

State shared revenues:

LEOSE, state officer education -   6,665 6,665 -

-   6,665   6,665   -

State reimbursements:

Supplements, judicial 104,200 104,200 110,080 5,880

Commissions 325,000 325,000 394,395 69,395

Inmate transportation 2,000 2,000 4,941 2,941

Regionalization R241 -   45,573 40,542 (5,031)

Total State Shared Revenues

Budgeted Amounts

Original

Total Property Taxes

Total Taxes

Total Other Taxes

Total Licenses and Permits

Total Federal Grants

Total Federal Reimbursements

Total State Grants

Variance with

Positive

Wharton County, Texas

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (Page 1 of 26)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Final Amounts (Negative)

Final Budget

Actual

82

Revenues (continued)

Intergovernmental (continued):

State reimbursements (continued):

Jury duty $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 19,924 $ 14,924